FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is made
and entered into this day of , 2025, by and between the
CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California charter city and municipal corporation (“Lessor”), and the
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California (“Lessee), with
respect to the following facts:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about November 16, 2021, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain
Lease Agreement (“Agreement”), wherein the Lessor leased to Lessee that certain real property,
commonly known by the street address of 2800 Hulen Place, in the City of Riverside, County of
Riverside, State of California, 92507, as identified by Assessor’s Parcel No. 210-130-025,
consisting of approximately 8,760 square feet of leasable space (“Premises”), for use as a
behavioral health services facility (“Program™); and

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee desire to extend the Agreement for a term of three
hundred sixty (360) months.

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Agreement to increase the
Lessee’s building improvement contribution amount to Five Million Fifty-Three Thousand One
Hundred Fifty-One Dollars ($5,053,151). Lessee’s original contribution was Two Million Three
Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($2,338,176) and will now
contribute an additional Two Million Seven Hundred Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-
Five Dollars ($2,714,975).

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Agreement to include additional
language requiring the Lessee to reimburse the Lessor for maintenance costs, including but not
limited to, pest control and fire suppression.

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Agreement to grant a local
prioritization preference to the order in which applicants are selected from the programming
waiting list.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated
herein by this reference, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:

1. Section 1.3.1, “Commencement” is hereby amended in its entirety to read as
follows:

This Lease shall be effective upon the date of its full execution by the Parties hereto. The Term
of this Lease shall be for a period of three hundred sixty (360) months ("Initial Term")
commencing on the earlier of (a) the date Lessee staff occupies the Premises, or (b) the date on



which Lessee accepts the Premises for occupancy, which shall occur only after Lessor delivers to
Lessee a copy of the Certificate of Occupancy executed by the appropriate governing authority
and provided that Lessee, in its' sole discretion, is satisfied that all Lessor Improvements have
been completed in accordance with the Improvement Plan, excepting minor punch list items
(hereafter "Commencement Date"). The Original Term shall expire at midnight on the day
following the last day of the three hundred sixtieth (360) month term (“Expiration Date”).

2. Section 1.4, “Rent”, is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

As consideration for rent of the Property, Lessee shall be required to provide the
programming services set forth below in Paragraph 1.6, and to contribute an amount not to
exceed Five Million Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Fifty-One Dollars ($5,053,151) for
building improvements as set forth in Paragraph 5.1. and to pay to Lessor the sum of One Dollar
($1.00) per year during the Tern of this Lease.

3. Section 5.1, subsection (a), “Premises”, is hereby amended in its entirety to read
as follows:

Lessee shall, at Lessee’s sole cost and expense and at all times, keep in good order,
condition, and repair the structural integrity of the Premises, interiorly and exteriorly, including
all improvements, fixtures, walls, ceilings, floors, windows, doors, plate glass, skylights,
signage, and equipment situated on or used in connection with the Premises, as well as HVAC
and any other interior or exterior which exclusively serves the Premises. Lessee’s obligation
shall include restorations, or replacements when necessary to keep the Premises and all
improvements thereon or a part thereof in good order, condition, and state of repair. Lessee shall
reimburse the Lessor for maintenance costs, including but not limited to, pest control and fire
suppression.

4. Section 5.1, subsection (b), Lessor Improvement Costs”, is hereby amended in its
entirety to read as follows:

Lessee shall be financially responsible for the Lessor Improvements and shall provide
funds not to exceed Five Million Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Fifty-One Dollars
($5,053,151) for the work set forth in the Construction Plan, Preliminary Drawings, and Working
Drawings (collectively the “Improvement Plan”), including any predevelopment costs
associated therewith. Lessee shall pay the Lessor for the Lessor Improvements in accordance
with a mutually agreeable schedule, not more often than biweekly, as Lessor initiates the work
referenced in the Improvement Plan. Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the Effective Date of
this Lease, Lessor will request, in writing, and Lessee shall advance an upfront payment of Two
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) to Lessor for Lessor Improvements within forty-five
(45) days of such request, and such amount count toward the Lesse’s obligation set forth herein.
Lessor acknowledges that Lessee has already advanced the aforementioned Two Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($250,000).

5. Section 5.1, subsection (d), “Programming”, is hereby amended in its entirety to
read as follows:



Lessee shall, at all times, operate the Premises as a behavioral health services facility, in
accordance with the Programming Plan, and meet the performance standards set forth therein.
And to the extent possible as permitted by Coordinated Entry System referral process, Lessee
shall also give first prioritization to individuals who currently live within the city limits; then
second prioritization to individuals who work within city limits; and then third prioritization to
individuals with close family ties (parent, child, sibling(s)). Prioritization shall affect only the
order in which applicants are selected from the waiting list. They do not make anyone eligible
who is not otherwise eligible, and they do not change the Lessee’s right to adopt and enforce
client-screening criteria.

6. Section 11.4(a) of the Lease “Notices™ shall be updated to reflect that Lessees’
address for the purpose of notification is as follows:

County of Riverside

Facilities Management

Real Estate Division

3450 14" Street, Suite 200
Riverside, CA 92501

Attn: Deputy Director of Real Estate
Tel: (951) 955-4820

7. Exhibit “B” is hereby amended and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit “B-1",
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

8. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement between the parties, which are

not inconsistent with the terms of this First Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect as if
fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessor and Lessee hereto have caused this First
Amendment to Lease Agreement to be duly executed the day and year first above written.

LESSOR LESSEE
CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political
California charter city and municipal subdivision of the State of California

corporation

By: By:
Mike Futrell V. Manuel Perez, Chair
City Manager Board of Supervisors
ATTEST:
ATTEST:
By:
Kimberly A. Rector
By: Clerk of the Board
Donesia Gause
City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: %yﬂé; By:
Sean B. Murpﬁ/ygL Ryan Yabko
Deputy City Attorney Deputy County Counsel

CA #19-1458.2 SBM/jv 3/3/25
\re-citylaw\CYCOM\WPDOCS'\D008\P04 1100880195 doc



EXHIBIT “B-1”

PROGRAMMING PLAN
(Attached)



Exhibit B-1

Programming Plan

General. Lessee shall operate a permanent supportive housing program consisting of 33
individual units (“Program™), housing primarily chronically homeless adults. The
Program shall both house and service clients. The bulk of the housing is permanent as
defined by Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Continuum of Care (CoC)
regulations. However, all efforts shall be made to assist clients in transitioning to other
forms of less resource intensive housing consistent with HUD and local CoC “moving
on” initiatives.

Purpose. The purpose of the Program is to provide a safe and stable environment to meet
the housing and services needs of clients. This shall include both the residential
component of the program as well as drop-in center services that include
screening/referral to social & healthcare services, showers, laundry, and refreshments.

Hours of Operation. Program will operate 7 days a week, 24 hours a day; drop-in center
hours may vary.

Daily Programming. Per HUD CoC regulations residents must participate in housing
case management services, but as a low-barrier, Housing First program participation in
disability related services cannot be mandated. However, optional daily programming
shall include scheduled activities, optional treatment groups for education, recovery, and
support. Staff will also link participants to full service partnership services including
intensive case management, individual therapy, group therapy, substance use treatment
services, and medication support services, including appointments, medication
reconciliation, and pharmacy refills.

Staff. All Program staff shall be trained in Nonviolent Crisis Intervention training (or
equivalent) to assist clients during crisis, and be available, on-site, at all times for support
and supervision.

Requested Assessments. At the request of Lessor, Lessee shall perform assessments of
homeless adults who are seeking services, regardless of whether or not that particular
individual formally enters the Program.

Reports. Lessee shall provide reports to Lessor upon request to the RUHS-BH Deputy
over Housing or his or her designee with details as to how many clients received services
in the preceding months, the nature of the services received, and how many individuals, if
any, were turned away from the Program and the reasons as to why those individuals
were denied Program services.

Local Prioritization. To the extent possible as permitted by Coordinated Entry System
referral process, Lessee shall also give first prioritization to individuals who currently
live within the city limits; then second prioritization to individuals who work within city
limits; and then third prioritization to individuals with close family ties (parent, child,



sibling(s)). Prioritization shall affect only the order in which applicants are selected from
the waiting list. They do not make anyone eligible who is not otherwise eligible, and they
do not change the Lessee’s right to adopt and enforce client-screening criteria.



